In these financial statements, the Group have changed the presentation of losses from debt sales. In statement of profit or loss for the prior
3 months ended 30 September 2022 losses from debt sales was presented under Other operating expenses. In these financial statements,
for better presentation of financial information, losses from debt sales were reclassified to Credit loss expenses. The reclassification resulted
in understatement of Credit loss expenses and overstatement of Other operating expenses by EUR 89 051 in statement of profit and loss
for the prior 3 months ended 30 September 2022.

(g) Abovementioned corrections resulted in understatement of retained earnings by EUR 98 661 as at 30 September 2022.

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited consolidated interim report

January – September 2023

 (translation from Latvian)

 17 / 24

Notes (continued)

(1) Accounting policies (continued)

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 9 months ended
30 September period, as follows:
Statement of profit or loss
 Reference Before restatement for

9 months ended
30 September 2022

Restatement After restatement for
9 months ended

30 September 2022

Net sales (a), (e) 5 455 012 (789 356) 4 665 656

Cost of sales (a), (e) (3 465 276) 426 097 (3 039 179)

Interest income and similar income (a), (d) 20 204 187 398 856 20 603 043

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (3 037 207) - (3 037 207)

Credit loss expense (b); (f) (4 010 512) (109 879) (4 120 391)

Gross profit  15 146 204 (74 282) 15 071 922

Selling expenses  (5 381 741) - (5 381 741)

Administrative expenses  (4 102 487) - (4 102 487)

Other operating income  67 495 - 67 495

Other operating expenses (f) (343 384) 44 452 (298 932)

Profit before corporate income tax  5 386 087 (29 830) 5 356 257

Income tax expenses  (1 083 695) - (1 083 695)

Net profit  4 302 392 (29 830) 4 272 562

Basic earnings per share  0.095 (0.001) 0.094

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 3 months ended
30 September period, as follows:
Statement of profit or loss
 Reference Before restatement for

3 months ended
30 September 2022

Restatement After restatement for
3 months ended

30 September 2022

Net sales (a), (e) 2 059 897 (257 722) 1 802 175

Cost of sales (a), (e) (1 311 680) 132 200 (1 179 480)

Interest income and similar income (a), (d) 7 504 133 280 860 7 784 993

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (1 390 044) - (1 390 044)

Credit loss expense (b); (f) (1 672 601) 44 496 (1 628 105)

Gross profit  5 189 705 199 834 5 389 539

Selling expenses  (1 938 703) - (1 938 703)

Administrative expenses  (1 476 781) - (1 476 781)

Other operating income  20 844 - 20 844

Other operating expenses (f) 29 527 (89 051) (59 524)

Profit before corporate income tax  1 824 592 110 783 1 935 375

Income tax expenses  (153 621) - (153 621)

Net profit  1 670 971 110 783 1 781 754

Basic earnings per share  0.037 0.002 0.039

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior nine months ended
30 September period, as follows:
Statement of changes in equity

 Share capital Share premium Retained earnings Total

 EUR EUR EUR  EUR

As at 01 January 2022, as previously 4 531 959 6 890 958 5 954 404 17 377 321

Restatement, reference (g) - - 98 661 98 661

Restated as at 01 January 2022 4 531 959 6 890 958 6 053 065 17 475 982

Profit for the reporting period, reference (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) - - 4 272 563 4 272 563

Dividends paid - - (4 590 877) (4 590 877)

As at 30 September 2022 4 531 959 6 890 958 5 734 751 17 157 668

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited consolidated interim report

January – September 2023

 (translation from Latvian)

 18 / 24

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

 For 9 months ended 30 September For 3 months ended 30 September

2023 2022

(restated,

Note 1)

2023 2022

(restated,

Note 1)

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods 6 082 428 3 484 020 2 181 214 1 400 210

Income from sales of precious metals 302 579 646 815 161 643 186 054

Other income, loan and mortgage realisation and storage

commission 801 993 534 821 294 379 215 911